

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YOUNG ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD SLUGH
JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
2400 Virginia Ave. N.W.
Apartment C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(954) 328-9461

EDWARD MARK WENGER
HOLTZMAN VOGEL, PLLC
2300 N Street N.W.
Suite 643A
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 737-8808

LUKE W. GOODRICH
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. HAUN
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
RICHARD C. OSBORNE
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The decision below exacerbates an acknowledged circuit split over religious viewpoint discrimination.	14
II. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s cases on religious viewpoint discrimination.....	23
III. The decision below has far-reaching consequences on issues of exceptional importance.	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hillsborough Area Regional Transit</i> <i>Authority</i> , No. 22-11787 (11th Cir. Jan. 10, 2024), Dkt. 86-1.....	1a

Newsom, J., Concurrence, <i>Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Authority</i> , No. 22-11787 (11th Cir. Jan. 10, 2024), Dkt. 86-1.....	30a
Grimberg, J., Concurrence, <i>Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Authority</i> , No. 22-11787 (11th Cir. Jan. 10, 2024), Dkt. 86-1.....	41a
Order and Opinion Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Authority</i> , No. 8:21-cv-294 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2022), Dkt. 72	48a
Order Granting Joint Motion for Entry of Judgment and Extension of Time to File Motion for Fees and Costs, <i>Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Authority</i> , No. 8:21-cv-294 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2022), Dkt. 86	82a
Final Judgment & Permanent Injunction, <i>Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Authority</i> , No. 8:21-cv-294 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2022), Dkt. 87	85a
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Young Israel of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Authority</i> , No. 22-11787 (11th Cir. Mar. 5, 2024), Dkt. 101-1	88a
Hillsborough Transit Authority Advertising Policy (Dec. 2, 2013)	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg'l Transport,</i> 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020)	3, 20, 27
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA,</i> 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA,</i> 910 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge,</i> 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified School District Board of Education,</i> 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,</i> 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	30

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	1, 14, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v. School District of City of Ladue</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)	17, 18
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	30
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	25
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	28
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1, 23, 26
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	9
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , No. 22-842 (May 30, 2024)	27

<i>Northeastern Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. County of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13, 15, 16, 20-21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ...	i, 1, 12, 15, 17, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	1, 25, 26
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	9-10
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	31
Other Authorities	
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (ca. June 20, 1785)	31
Michael W. McConnell et al., <i>What Is “Religion”?</i> , in <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	32

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and
Historical Understanding of Free
Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L.
Rev. 1409 (1990) 31
